(i) Approximately
HK$2 million for
repayment of  the
other borrowings
of  the Group; and
(ii) approximately
HK$600,000 for
general working
capital of  the Group

8 July 2022 Placing of  35,360,000
new shares under
general mandate

Approximately
HK$4.1 million

(i) approximately HK$1.2
million for repayment of
borrowings of  the Group;
and (ii) approximately
HK$2.9 million to be used
for general working capital
of  the Group and/or for
investments in potential new
projects to be identified by
the Group in the future

Used as intended

– 6 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of  the Company as at the date of  this announcement
and the effect on the shareholding structure of  the Company upon completion of  the
Subscription (assuming the Subscription Shares are placed in full and there will be no
change in the issued share capital of  the Company between the date of  this announcement
and completion of  the Subscription) are set out as below:

Immediately before
completion of the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the Subscription

No. of  Shares Approximate % No. of  Shares Approximate %

Shareholders
Mr. Fang Jinhuo 26,611,500 12.54 26,611,500 11.92
Ms. Woo Lan Ying (Note 1) 15,375,000 7.25 15,375,000 6.89

Public Shareholders
The Subscriber 10,000,000 4.71 21,000,000 9.41
Other public Shareholders 160,173,500 75.50 160,173,500 71.78

Total 212,160,000 100 223,160,000 100

Note:

1. Ms. Woo Lan Ying is an executive Director.

2. Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of  the figures preceding
them.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that Completion is subject to fulfillment
of the conditions under the Subscription Agreement. As the Subscription may or may not
proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing
in the Shares.

– 7 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the terms and expressions used herein shall, unless the context